Public Document Pack

MCA - Officer Delegated Decisions

Wednesday, 4 May 2022 at 4.29 pm

Venue:



Agenda

Agenda Ref No	Subject	Lead	Page
1.	Appointment of Utility Companies – A61 Wakefield Road, Barnsley – Phase 1		5 - 8
2.	Appointment of Pell Frischman for Design and Supervision for Parkgate Link Road and Park and Ride		9 - 14



Senior Management Team



FROM: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT

DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF UTILITY COMPANIES – A61

WAKEFIELD ROAD BARNSLEY - PHASE 1

DATE OF MEETING: 04 MAY 2022

Key Decision paper	Report signed off for publication?	Officer Decision Form required?	GMB	STOB	TEB	ARAP	MCA	ASRC	Approval/ Information
Yes	Yes	Yes	х	х	х	х	х	х	Approval

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To approve the appointment of City Fibre to carry out underground service diversions for Phase 1 of the A61 works (a Transforming Cities Fund scheme), the widening of Old Mill Lane Bridge, based on a C3 stage budget estimate.

1. **REASON FOR REPORT**

- 1.1. To progress the Phase 1 scheme, it is necessary to appoint a number of utility companies to carry out diversion works for all existing services and equipment affected by the highway works. Each company will require payment in advance, based on detailed C4 estimates, in order to get them to commit to the works and enable the Main Contractor to programme and coordinate their individual on-site activities.
- 1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 5.8.1 (a) (i), the services are proprietary, and no alternative provider is available.
- 1.3. These costs are refundable, should the scheme not proceed.
- 1.4. City Fibre have so far submitted a C3 budget estimate in the sum of £271,768.68.
- 1.5. A more detailed C4 stage estimate is still awaited but to aid programme delivery timescales approval to appoint City Fibre is sought in advance of receipt of the C4 estimate.

2. **RECOMMENDATIONS**

SMT approval is sought to appoint City Fibre to carry out underground service diversions at a cost of £271,768.68, providing this cost is not exceeded upon receipt of more detailed C4 stage estimate, in which case additional approval will be requested at a later date.

3. **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

- 3.1. The A61 forms a major transport link between Barnsley town centre, conurbations to the north including Smithies, Athersley, New Lodge, Staincross, Mapplewell and Royston. It also provides strategic connections to Wakefield and Leeds in West Yorkshire. This route is a very important part of the strategic bus networks and is served by approximately 204 bus services per day.
- 3.2. In 2019, the A61 Wakefield Road, Barnsley scheme was confirmed as eligible for funding as part of the Transforming Cities Fund programme and in March 2021 the Outline Business Case was approved, allowing competitive prices to be secured for a preferred contractor to construct the works.
- 3.3. Balfour Beatty were issued with a full set of contract documents in November 2021 and submitted their tender price in the sum of £5,488,606.87. SMT approved the appointment of Balfour Beatty to carry out construction of the Phase 1 works on at the meeting held on 02 March 2022.
- 3.4. The Full Business Case was submitted on 13 of December 2021 and has been approved at the MCA meeting on 21 March 2022, subject to certain conditions which the project team are currently working on to discharge prior to execution of the contract by both parties.

4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1. CONTRIBUTION TO SYPTE BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERY

✓	Promote the use of public transport and maximise patronage
	Make the most of new technology to improve public transport services
✓	Work with partners to reduce the impact public transport has on Air Quality and the Environment
✓	Get the best return for the region from our investment in public transport

4.2. RISK

None	Associated Risk Reference(s)	from risk register

Describe existing or new risks as a result of this paper and any mitigations which are available.

- i) Cost over-runs TCF funding is finite and SYMCA has indicated scheme promoter needs to fund cost over-runs. Unforeseen variations due to complex nature of the scheme.
- Legals/land transfers and planning delay start into bird nesting season legals ongoing, planning permission expected to be granted April 2022, early removal of trees proposed.
- iii) Extensive amount of underground utility services that require diverting, both in terms of coordination and the difficulty in getting the Utility companies to engage due to high demand and shortage of resources.
- iv) Adoption of public highway not fully agreed with BMBC.

4.3.	<u>FINANCIAL</u>	
	✓ Existing Budget No Bu	udget
	No Financial Implications	3
	Budget code to be used to fund:	5209-0219-091851
	If capital, specify capital funding source available:	SYMCA TCF £13,288,689
	If virement specify which budget code:	
	Have Finance been consulted?	Yes ✓ No
	Person contacted in Finance	Mike Thomas
	Date Finance consulted	13 April 2022
4.4.	LEGAL AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AC	Y N
		any exempt from
	the Freedom of Information Act?	
	Are there any exceptions to Standing Orders which r	need approval? ✓
	Other Legal Implications	✓
4.5.	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS	<u>s</u>
	Have IT been consulted on the proposa recommendations require amendments or infrastructure?	
	Yes ✓ No	
4.6.	GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION	<u>l</u> Y N
	Does the paper have implications for the handling, to processing or management of customer or other pe	transfer,
	Is there a requirement to conduct a Privacy Impact of the so, please include as an appendix.	Assessment?
	Data retention requirements	✓
	Other Data implications	✓
4.7.	HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS	
	Have HR been consulted on the proposals in thi	is paper?
	Yes ✓ No	

Does the paper have implications for any of the following: No

	Individual job roles/responsibilities/gra Skills requirements, e.g. training need		Resource Policies		cedures	
4.0						
4.8.	EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY					
	Does the paper have implications for an	y of the	following:	No		
	Age		Disability	,		
	Gender		Gender r	eassign	ment	
	Marriage and civil partnership		Religion	or belief	f	
	Pregnancy and maternity		Race			
	Sexual orientation					
	Is an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) n	eeded	Yes		No	✓
4.9.	COMMUNICATIONS AND STAKEHOLI	DER MA	NAGEMEI	NT		
				<u></u>		
	Does the paper have implications for an	y of the	following:			
	Stakeholders	Ir	nternal comi	municati	ions	
	Media and Press (including reactive communications)	N	Marketing pla	ans and	campaigr	ıs
	SCR Mayoral activities (presenting		lo communi	cations	and stake	hold€
	either a risk or opportunity)		nplications			
	If the paper has Mayoral implications, conductions, condu	onsider i	f a Mayora	l Briefir	ng	
4.10.	ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGY IMPLIC	CATION	<u>s</u>			
	Do the recommendations in this paper of	hange S	SYPTE's ei	nvironm	nental im	oact?
	Yes					
	✓ No					
4.11.	CHANGE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATION	<u>NS</u>				
	Does the paper result in any significant	change	manageme	ent activ	vity:	
	A Business Case is required to		Project Init		ocument i	S
	proceed Managed through BAU change		equired to p lo change m		nent	
	activities		nplications			
	remy Hall, Principal Project Manager					
	14 221 437 remy.hall@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk					

Senior Management Team



FROM: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT

DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF PELL FRISCHMAN FOR

DESIGN AND SUPERVISION WORKS FOR PARKGATE LINK ROAD AND PARK AND RIDE

DATE OF MEETING: 04 MAY 2022

Key Decision paper	Report signed off for publication?	Officer Decision Form required?	GMB	STOB	TEB	ARAP	MCA	ASRC	Approval/ Information
Yes	Yes	Yes	X	X	Х	Х	Х	X	Approval

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To seek approval to appoint Pell Frischmann to continue with the design and supervision work for the implementation stage of the Parkgate Link Road and Park and Ride (a Transforming Cities Fund scheme) at a ceiling figure of £655,000.

1. **REASON FOR REPORT**

To seek approval to appoint Pell Frischmann to continue with the design and supervision work for the implementation stage of the Parkgate Link Road and Park and Ride at a ceiling figure of £655,000.

2. **RECOMMENDATIONS**

That SMT approve the appointment of Pell Frischmann to continue with the design and supervision work for the implementation stage of the Parkgate Link Road and Park and Ride at a ceiling figure of £655,000.

3. **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

- 3.1. In September 2020, board approval was granted to appoint Pell Frischmann to progress the design and associated work required to move the Parkgate Link Road scheme to the submission of the planning application and preparation of tender documentation to the value of £295,000.
- 3.2. In April 2021, board approval was granted to appoint Pell Frischmann to progress the feasibility and detail design of the Parkgate Park and Ride. This design work has been progressed in parallel to the link road works and as the delivery is to be let as a single works contract the planning application and works tender process has been progressed as a single piece of work.
- 3.3. Following submission of the planning application and tender process a number of changes have taken place including:

- i) a request for a change in design to satisfy RMBC planning;
- ii) a challenging tender process with numerous queries;
- iii) a change from the originally planned Design & Build works contract to a fully designed scheme, placing further design requirements on Pell Frischmann; and
- iv) a value engineering exercise on the drainage element of the works in an attempt to keep costs within the Transforming Cities Fund budget.
- 3.4. Further non direct costs have been met by Pell Frischmann to expedite the works including: the pre-planning application fee, the setting out survey to identify the highway alignment on the existing site, updating the knotweed assessment and fees associated with securing C3 stats estimates.
- 3.5. Whilst the change from a Design & Build works contract has ensured the tenders were returned to programme (and also reduced the contractor's costs as they do not need to appoint designers), the client (SYMCA) is required to complete the design element of the project and provide support throughout the 12-month construction.
- 3.6. In addition to the above Pell Frischmann's initial appointment for the link road was up to tender actions only and an NEC3 supervisor role is required to be undertaken to ensure the works are delivered in accordance with the specification.
- 3.7. A summary of the additional costs (using rounded figures) is shown below:

Item	Cost
Approved appointment Sep 2020	£295,000
Additional 3 rd party costs	£11,000
Drainage / value engineering	£34,000
Planning condition discharge / sign off	£14,000
NEC3 Supervisor	£115,000
PF Design and support through construction	£143,000
Ecological clerk of works	£14,000
Preparation of as built drawings	£29,000
Total	£655,000

It should be noted the NEC3 supervisor and design support are based on 12 months on site with full time attendance. The number of planning conditions are currently unknown.

- 3.8. The above costs are in line with the rates of the current appointment.
- 3.9. Notwithstanding this, the works are due to commence on site in early summer and the timescales to submit invitations to quote, appraise and approve would place the appointment beyond the proposed start date, delaying the scheme and overall TCF programme. This could have the knock-on impact of increased costs above those tendered for the construction works.

4. <u>IMPLICATIONS</u>

4.1.	CONTRIBUTION TO SYPTE BUSINESS PLAN	<u>DELIVERY</u>								
	✓ Promote the use of public transport and maximise patronage									
	Make the most of new technology to improv	Make the most of new technology to improve public transport services								
	Work with partners to reduce the impact publi the Environment	ic transport has on Air Quality and								
	Get the best return for the region from our in	vestment in public transport								
4.2.	RISK									
	None Associated Risk Referen	ce(s) from risk register								
4.3.	FINANCIAL									
	✓ Existing Budget No Financial Implications	udget								
	Budget code to be used to fund:	91790								
	If capital, specify capital funding source available:	£11,552,500								
	If virement specify which budget code:	Vac / Na								
	Have Finance been consulted? Person contacted in Finance	Yes								
	Date Finance consulted	21 April 2022								
4.4.	LEGAL AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AC									
	Does the report contain information which is potential	Y N								
	the Freedom of Information Act?	✓								
	Are there any exceptions to Standing Orders which r	need approval?								
	Other Legal Implications	✓								
4.5.	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATION	<u>S</u>								
	Have IT been consulted on the proposa recommendations require amendments or infrastructure?	• •								
	Yes									
	✓ No									
4.6.	GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION	<u>\</u> Y N								
	Does the paper have implications for the handling,	transfer,								
	processing or management of customer or other pe	rsonal data? ✓								

		Υ	N	
	Is there a requirement to conduct a Privacy Impact Assessment?			
	If so, please include as an appendix.		✓	
	Data retention requirements		✓	
	Other Data implications		✓	
4.7.	HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS			
	Have HR been consulted on the proposals in this paper?			
	Yes ✓ No			
	Does the paper have implications for any of the following: No			
	Individual job roles/responsibilities/grades Skills requirements, e.g. training needs Resources Policies and	proced	ures	
4.8.	EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY			
	Does the paper have implications for any of the following: No			
	Age Disability Gender Gender Religion or be Pregnancy and maternity Race Sexual orientation	-	nt	
	Is an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) needed Yes	1	Vo ✓	
4.9.	COMMUNICATIONS AND STAKEHOLDER MANAGEMENT			
	Does the paper have implications for any of the following: No			
	Stakeholders Media and Press (including reactive communications) Mayoral activities (presenting either a risk or opportunity) Internal commun Marketing plans a No communication implications	and car	mpaigns	d€
	No Mayoral Briefing Document is required.			
4.10.	ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS			
	Do the recommendations in this paper change SYPTE's enviro	onmen	tal impac	:t?
	Yes ✓ No			

4.11. CHANGE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

	Does the paper result in any significant	chang	ge management activity:
	A Business Case is required to proceed Managed through BAU change activities	✓	A Project Initiation Document is required to proceed No change management implications
Author: Tel: Email:	Gavin Bland, Principal Project Manager 0114 221 1220 gavin.bland@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk		

